revenue synergies or restructuring costs expected to result from the Transaction and should be read in conjunction with the historical
Consolidated Financial Statements of Tronox Incorporated and the separate historical Combined Financial Statements of Exxaro Mineral Sands
that are included elsewhere within this prospectus.

The unaudited pro forma Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the
actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Tronox Limited would have been had the Transaction occurred
on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

9

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form 8-K

11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2012

Tronox
Incorporated

Exxaro
Mineral
Sands
(See

footnote 5)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note (See

footnote 6)

Tronox
Limited

Pro
Forma

Combined
(Amounts in millions, except share and per share data)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 222.7 $ 200.8 $ (197.5) (a) $ 258.6

$ 150.0 (b)
$ (117.4) (h)

Accounts receivable:
Third party, net 348.4 106.9 �  455.3
Related party 1.7 72.6 (74.3) (c) �
Inventories 404.4 339.5 302.1 (d) 1,033.0

(13.0) (c)
Prepaid and other assets 18.0 0.2 �  18.2
Deferred income taxes 4.3 �  �  4.3

Total Current Assets 999.5 720.0 49.9 1,769.4
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 558.8 703.3 1,889.0 (d) 3,151.1
Intangible Assets, Net 307.4 16.3 (16.3) (h) 307.4
Loans with Related Parties �  1,464.2 (1,464.2) (h) �
Deferred Income Taxes �  105.6 (105.6) (h) �
Other Long-Term Assets 37.3 23.9 (2.4) (h) 58.8

Total Non-Current Assets 903.5 2,313.3 300.5 3,517.3

Total Assets $ 1,903.0 $ 3,033.3 $ 350.4 $ 5,286.7

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable:
Third party $ 134.3 $ 77.3 $ �  $ 211.6
Related party 72.6 1.7 (74.3) (c) �
Accrued liabilities 41.5 1.2 �  42.7
Amounts due to related parties �  �  �  �
Short-term debt �  86.5 (86.5) (h) �
Long-term debt due within one year 4.4 �  1.5 (b) 5.9
Income taxes payable 42.6 �  �  42.6
Deferred income taxes �  �  10.2 (e) 10.2

Total Current Liabilities 295.4 166.7 (149.1) 313.0
Long-term debt 551.9 268.2 (184.8) (h) 783.8

148.5 (b)
Pension and postretirement benefits 142.2 �  �  142.2
Deferred income taxes 18.4 34.0 (34.0) (h) 172.9

154.5 (e)
Loans with Related Parties �  1,717.5 (1,717.5) (h) �
Other non-current liabilities 47.1 63.4 111.9 (d) 222.4

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form 8-K

12

Total Non-Current Liabilities 759.6 2,083.1 (1,521.4) 1,321.3
Stockholders� Equity
Tronox Stockholders� Equity 848.0 783.5 1,623.6 (g) 3,255.1
Noncontrolling interest �  �  397.3 (f) 397.3

Total Stockholders� Equity 848.0 783.5 2,020.9 3,652.4

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 1,903.0 $ 3,033.3 $ 350.4 $ 5,286.7

10

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form 8-K

13

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

Tronox Incorporated
Successor

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2012

Exxaro
Mineral Sands
(See footnote 7)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

(See footnote 8)

Tronox Limited
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales $ 433.6 $ 234.9 $ (60.5) (a) $ 608.0
Cost of goods sold (276.3) (135.7) (18.6) (b) (384.8)

45.8 (a)

Gross Margin 157.3 99.2 (33.3) 223.2
�

Selling, general and administrative expenses (44.3) (4.0) 9.0 (g) (39.3)

Litigation/arbitration settlement �  �  �  �
Provision for environmental remediation and
restoration, net of reimbursements �  (0.3) �  (0.3)

Income (Loss) from Operations 113.0 94.9 (24.3) 183.6
Interest and debt expense (7.9) (4.8) 2.1 (c) (10.6)
Other income (expense) (1.4) 2.5 �  1.1
Reorganization income (expense) �  �  �  �

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations before Taxes 103.7 92.6 (22.2) 174.1
Income tax provision (17.4) (20.3) 6.8 (e) (30.9)

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations 86.3 72.3 (15.4) 143.2

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations attributable to Noncontrolling
interest �  �  11.4 (f) 11.4

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations attributable to Tronox Limited $ 86.3 $ 72.3 $ (26.8) $ 131.8

Income per Share, Basic and Diluted (see
footnote 9):
Basic $ 5.72 $ 5.23
Diluted $ 5.48 $ 5.11
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding in
thousands, (see footnote 9):
Basic 15,078 25,189
Diluted 15,733 25,776

11

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form 8-K

14

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Tronox Incorporated

Successor Predecessor
Eleven
Months
Ended

December 31,
2011

One
Month
Ended

January 31,
2011

Exxaro
Mineral
Sands
(See

footnote 7)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note
(See

footnote 8)

Tronox
Limited

Pro
Forma

Combined

(Millions of dollars, except share and per share data)
Net Sales $ 1,543.4 $ 107.6 $ 909.7 $ (254.9) (a) $ 2,305.8
Cost of goods sold (1,104.5) (82.3) (634.8) (81.3) (b) (1,654.5)

248.4 (a)

Gross Margin 438.9 25.3 274.9 (87.8) 651.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses (151.7) (5.4) (12.8) 25.1 (g) (144.8)

Litigation/arbitration settlement 9.8 �  �  �  9.8
Provision for environmental remediation and restoration,
net of reimbursements 4.5 �  �  �  4.5

Income (Loss) from Operations 301.5 19.9 262.1 (62.7) 520.8
Interest and debt expense (30.0) (2.9) (33.6) 24.0 (c) (42.5)
Other income (expense) (9.8) 1.6 9.5 �  1.3
Reorganization income (expense) �  613.6 �  (613.6) (d) �

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations before
Taxes 261.7 632.2 238.0 (652.3) 479.6
Income tax provision (20.2) (0.7) 39.9 10.9 (e) 29.9

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 241.5 631.5 277.9 (641.4) 509.5

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations attributable
to Noncontrolling interest �  �  �  58.4 (f) 58.4

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations attributable
to Tronox Limited $ 241.5 $ 631.5 $ 277.9 $ (699.8) $ 451.1

Income per Share, Basic and Diluted (see footnote 9):
Basic $ 16.12 $ 15.29 $ 17.91
Diluted $ 15.46 $ 15.25 $ 17.50
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding in thousands,
(see footnote 9):
Basic 14,981 41,311 25,189
Diluted 15,619 41,399 25,776

12

Edgar Filing: Tronox Ltd - Form 8-K

15

1. Description of Transaction
On September 25, 2011, Tronox Incorporated and Exxaro entered into the Transaction Agreement under which they agreed to combine the
Exxaro Mineral Sands business with the existing business of Tronox Incorporated, under Tronox Limited, a new Australian holding company.
The Transaction Agreement provides that each share of Tronox Incorporated common stock will be converted into, at the holder�s election, either